
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET 
  
DATE: Thursday 8th December, 2011 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Councillor P. Dowd (Chair) 

Councillor Booth 
Councillor Brodie - Browne 
Councillor Fairclough 
Councillor Maher 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Parry 
Councillor Porter 
Councillor Robertson 
Councillor Shaw 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce  

Head of Committee and Member Services 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank. 
 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest  

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

 

  3. Minutes  

  Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 
2011  
 

 

(Pages 5 - 
10) 

  4. Capital Programme Update All Wards 

  Joint report of the Strategic Director – Place 
and the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 

 

(Pages 11 - 
20) 

  5. Meols Cop High School - Library and Two 
Classroom Extension 

Kew 

  Report of the Director of Young People and 
Families  
 

 

(Pages 21 - 
24) 

* 6. Children's Centre Review All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Young People and 
Families  
 

 

(Pages 25 - 
48) 

* 7. Merseyside and Partners Residential 
Framework Agreement 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Young People and 
Families  
 

 

(Pages 49 - 
54) 

* 8. Mersey Business Support (ERDF 4.2) 
Project 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 55 - 
60) 

* 9. Provision of Parking Enforcement Services All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 61 - 
66) 



4 

  10. Sefton Chamber of Commerce and Industry 
- Appointment of Council Representative 
2011/12 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning  
 

 

(Pages 67 - 
70) 

  11. Exclusion of Press and Public  

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item 
of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act.  The Public Interest Test has 
been applied and favours exclusion of the 
information from the Press and Public.  
 

 

 

* 12. Town Lane, Kew - Housing and Commercial 
Development Site, Southport 

Kew 

  Joint report of the Director of Built Environment 
and Head of Corporate Legal Services  
 

 

(Pages 71 - 
78) 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 22 NOVEMBER, 2011.  MINUTE NOS. 58(2), 58(3) AND 60 ARE 
NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

37 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 10TH NOVEMBER, 2011 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Maher (in the Chair) 
Councillors Booth, Brodie - Browne, P. Dowd, 
Fairclough, Moncur, Parry, Porter, Robertson and 
Shaw 

 
 
53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Maher reported that Councillor P. Dowd had been delayed in 
his arrival for the meeting and he took the Chair.  Apologies for absence 
were received from Councillor Robertson.  
 
54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Member/Officer Minute No. Reason Action 
    
Councillor 
Moncur 

58 - 
Transformation 
Programme 
2011-2014 

Personal - His 
spouse is 
employed by 
Connexions who 
may be affected 
by the options 
set out in the 
report 
 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

Councillor Shaw 58 - 
Transformation 
Programme 
2011-2014 

Personal - His 
son is employed 
by Sefton 
Library Service 
who may be 
affected by the 
options set out 
in the report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET- THURSDAY 10TH NOVEMBER, 2011 
 

38 

Peter Morgan - 
Strategic Director 
- People 

58 - 
Transformation 
Programme 
2011-2014 

Personal - He is 
a Director of the 
Greater 
Merseyside 
Connexions 
Partnership who 
may be affected 
by the options 
set out in the 
report 
 

Stayed in the 
room during the 
consideration of 
the item 

Margaret Carney 
- Chief Executive 

61 - Sefton New 
Directions 
Update 

Personal - She 
is a Non-
Executive 
Director of 
Sefton New 
Directions 

Stayed in the 
room during the 
consideration of 
the item 

 
 
55. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 13 October 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
56. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2011  
 
The Cabinet received a presentation by Dr. Janet Atherton, Director of 
Public Health for NHS Sefton and Sefton Council on the 2011 Public 
Health Report entitled Solid Foundations: Building for the Future - Sefton’s 
Health 2011”. 
 
A copy of the full report had been circulated with the agenda and Dr. 
Atherton responded to Members’ questions and comments in relation to 
life expectancy across the electoral Wards in the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health be noted. 
 
57. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Further to Minute No. 49 of the meeting held on 13 October 2011, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the progress made under the Transformation Programme in the 
delivery of budgetary savings for 2011/12 previously approved by the 
Council. 
 
This was not a Key Decision but it had been included in the Council’s 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET- THURSDAY 10TH NOVEMBER, 2011 
 

39 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress to date on approved savings proposals, reviews and 
cessation of external funding as set out in the report be noted. 
 
58. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 2011-2014  
 
Further to Minute No. 50 of the meeting held on 13 October 2011, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the progress of the Transformation Programme in the 
establishment of the 2012/13 budget, reviews of service and consultation 
processes being undertaken on the budget savings options.  The report 
also set out a package of savings proposals relating to internal 
consultation options. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the work programme timetable set out in Annex A of the report be 

noted; 
 
(2) the Council be requested to note that the Cabinet considers that the 

first stage of consultation on the change proposals set out in Annex 
B of the report is complete; 

 
(3) the Council be recommended to approve the change proposals in 

Annex B of the report and Officers be authorised to prepare for 
i
[...]
to provide a progress report to the Cabinet meeting on 
8 December 2011, to include any relevant issues for consideration by the 
shareholder. 
 
62. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 3 and 
4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public Interest Test has 
been applied and favours exclusion of the information from the 
press and public; 

  
(2) the representatives of the Trade Unions be permitted to remain in 

the meeting during the consideration of Minute No. 63. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



CABINET- THURSDAY 10TH NOVEMBER, 2011 
 

41 

(Councillor P. Dowd arrived at this point in the meeting and Councillor 
Maher remained in the Chair) 
 
63. REDUNDANCY PAY SURVEY  
 
Further to Minute No. 33 of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Performance and Corporate Services) held on 6 September 
2011, the Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate 
Personnel in relation to a survey of the redundancy payments in other 
Councils. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the Director of Corporate Support Services be requested to raise 

the issue of redundancy pay policy across the region at the next 
meeting of the North West Employers Organisation Human 
Resources Committee and report back to Cabinet. 

 
(Councillor Parry arrived at this point in the meeting) 
 
64. MARINE DRIVE, SOUTHPORT  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment on 
the tender received as a result of the marketing exercise for the disposal of 
the Council’s leasehold interest in the site at Marine Drive, Southport. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the receipt of planning permission, approval be given to 
the disposal of the Council’s leasehold interest in the site at Marine Drive, 
Southport, to the tenderer, for the figure detailed in the report, on terms 
and conditions to be agreed. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Cabinet    Date of Meeting: 8th December 2011 
 
Subject:  Capital Programme Update                Wards Affected: All 
 
Report of: Strategic Director (Place) 

Head of Corporate Finance & ICT    
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No  Is it included in the Forward Plan? No 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 
 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To provide Members with an update of committed and uncommitted schemes within the 
Capital Programme, together with details of proposals for new capital schemes for 
2012/13 on the basis of invest to save revenue expenditure. 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
Cabinet is asked to:- 
 

I. Note the progress made in relation to the delivery of committed capital 
schemes and particularly the potential for under & over spends related to 
those schemes. 

II. Determine which of the uncommitted capital schemes identified in the report 
should be approved for continuation or abandonment within the Capital 
Programme. 

III. Consider the proposals for new ‘invest to save’ capital schemes for inclusion 
within the 2012/13 Capital Programme. 

IV. Agree that any underspends achieved within the committed Capital 
Programme together with any approved funding associated with the 
abandonment of any uncommitted capital schemes be in the first instance 
allocated to offset any net overspends currently identified within the Capital 
Programme. 

V. For any uncommitted scheme that Cabinet agree to continue in the Capital 
Programme, request that officers re-evaluate the running costs and funding 
sources and report the findings back to Cabinet before a final decision is 
made to progress any such scheme.   

VI. Agree that the submission to Heritage Lottery Fund be made for their 
contribution (£4.079m) towards the cost of Phase II of th
[...]
me provided by the Council’s consultant, Capita 

Symonds is £760,000; inclusive of all fees and contingencies. 
  
3.3 The financial implications of this report for the Council are that, if the above 

scheme is approved, a balance of £519,956 Capital Maintenance Grant is 
available to support further schemes. 

3.4 The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT (FD 11/47) comments that approval of 
the scheme at Meols Cop High School can be fully funded from the specific non-
ring fenced resources outlined above, which are included within the Capital 
Programme. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 24



 

Report to: Cabinet    Date of Meeting: 8 December 2011 
 
Subject: Children’s Centre Review  
 
Report of: Director of Young People and Families        Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential        No  
 
 
Purpose/Summary 
The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the feedback on the consultation on the 
review of Children’s Centres and note the recommendations of the Children’s Centre 
Review Board. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
Cabinet is recommended:  
 

(i) To continue to implement a funding reduction in line with the Council 
resolution of 3rd March 2011; 

(ii) To maintain a network of Children’s Centres across the borough, 
without closing bases; 

(iii) To agree to merge centres across the Borough, in order to maintain an 
appropriate service delivery model to the communities they serve; and 

(iv) To request the Children Centre Review Board to evaluate an alternative   
proposal presented by the Core Group for Freshfield Children’s Centre, 
subject to additional information being provided. 

(v) To agree use of £600,000 one-off Council reserves to underwrite 
shortfall against 2011/12 Children Centre saving target. 

 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning C
[...]
missioning and Procurement as a result. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 

(1) The robust residential pricing framework that has been procured following a fair 
and transparent tendering process be noted; 

 
(2) The use of the pricing framework be approved;  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



(3) The contracts be awarded to the successful providers; and 
 

     (4) It be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but, unfortunately, had not been 
          included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  Consequently, the Chair  
          of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services) has been consulted  
          under Rule 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution, to 
          the decision being made by the Cabinet as a matter of urgency on the basis that it 
          was impracticable to defer the decision until the commencement of the next  
          Forward Plan because of the timescales involved and the need to agree the new 
          procurement arrangements in collaboration with other local authorities as soon as 
          possible. 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity √   

3 Environmental Sustainability √   

4 Health and Well-Being √   

5 Children and Young People √   

6 Creating Safe Communities √   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√   

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
To enable contracts to be awarded. The Council’s Constitution states that all contracts to 
be awarded the value of which exceeds £500k are approved by Cabinet. The cumulative 
value exceeds this amount estimated for Sefton at £3 million.  
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
These costs will be met within the existing budget provided for this
[...]
1 Mainstream Residential Care 
• 5 providers in Specialist Residential care 
• 2 Providers in RSB Short-break / Respite Residential Care 

 
     
.  
3.0  Financial Implications 
 
3.1 As a result of this piece of work Sefton should with its partner Local Authorities are 
able to manage the market more effectively in terms of access to provision, quality 
assurance and cost efficiency.  This will contribute towards the existing cost efficiency 
target of £1.2 million for 2014/15 (£396K for 2012/13; £792K 2013/14, £1.2mil 2014/15)  
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Report to: Cabinet                                        Date of Report: 8th December 2011  
 
Subject: Mersey Business Support (ERDF 4.2) Project 
 
Report of: Director of Built Environment      Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes           Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To advise members of the award of ERDF grant for the Mersey Business Support 
project, and to seek authority to accept the offer letter and create posts associated with 
its implementation. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
(1) the award of ERDF grant to Sefton for the Mersey Business Support ERDF 4.2 

project be noted; 
(2) the Cabinet Member for Regeneration & Housing be granted delegated authority 

to accept the offer letter;  
(3) the creation of 8 posts in the Built Environment Division (Economy and Tourism) 

to implement the project be approved; and  
(4) the Director of Built Environment be authorised to recruit to the posts, which are to 

be ringfenced to staff in the self-funded Economy and Tourism Service. 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  ü  

2 Jobs and Prosperity ü   

3 Environmental Sustainability  ü  

4 Health and Well-Being  ü  

5 Childr
[...]
ce (Central Purchasing) 

 
3.5 The scores from the evaluation teams were then added into the overall bid 

scoring. The final scoring results are as follows: 
 
Rank 
 

Tender No Quality Score Price Score Overall Score 

1 3 21.87 70.00 91.87 

2 1 20.34 66.61 86.95 
3 2 17.76 62.75 80.51 
     

 
 

4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 Should acceptance of the lowest tender be approved, it is anticipated that the 

saving of £100,000 approved by Cabinet on 16 December 2010 (item 23) will be 
achieved from 2012/13. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\2\7\AI00019724\$cf5aglkz.doc 

 

Report to: Cabinet    Date of Meeting:  8 December  2011 
 
Subject:  Sefton Chamber of Commerce and Industry - Appointment of Council 
Representative 2011/12 
 
Report of: Director of Corporate Commissioning  Wards Affected:  All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No  Is it included in the Forward Plan?   No 

 
Exempt/Confidential       No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To approve the appointment of Councillor Booth as the Liberal Democrat Group 
representative on the Sefton Chamber of Commerce and Industry for the remainder of 
the Council Year 2011/12 in place of Councillor Lord Fearn. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet is requested to approve the appointment of Councillor Booth as the Liberal  
Democrat Group representative on the Sefton Chamber of Commerce and Industry for  
the period expiring on 31 May 2012 in place of Councillor Lord Fearn. 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Children and Young People  √  

6 Creating Safe Communities  √  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√  
[...]
he Cabinet has delegated authority in the Council Constitution to appoint Council 

representatives to serve on Outside Bodies and the current representation for 
2011/12 was approved on 26 May 201. 

 
1.2 The Cabinet appointed Councillors K.Cluskey, Lord Fearn and Porter as the 

Council’s representatives on the Sefton Chamber of Commerce and Industry for 
2011/12 and the Liberal Democrat Group has now requested that Councillor 
Booth be appointed as a Council representative on that body for the remainder of 
the Council Year 2011/12 in place of Councillor Lord Fearn. 

 
1.3 The Cabinet is requested to approve the above  mentioned change in 

representation on the Sefton Chamber of Commerce and Industry 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 70



Agenda Item 12

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 12

Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Capital Programme Update
	5 Meols Cop High School - Library and Two Classroom Extension
	6 Children's Centre Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix2

	7 Merseyside and Partners Residential Framework Agreement
	8 Mersey Business Support (ERDF 4.2) Project
	9 Provision of Parking Enforcement Services
	10 Sefton Chamber of Commerce and Industry - Appointment of Council Representative 2011/12
	12 Town Lane, Kew - Housing and Commercial Development Site, Southport



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 21 DECEMBER, 2011. MINUTE NO. 68 (5) IS NOT SUBJECT 
TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

42 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 8TH DECEMBER, 2011 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Booth, Fairclough, Moncur, Parry, 
Porter, Robertson and Shaw 

 
 
65. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brodie - Browne 
and Maher. 
 
66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
  
Member/Officer 
  

Minute No. Reason Action 

Councillor Booth  70 – Children’s 
Centre Review 

Personal – He is 
the Chair of the 
Governors of 
Linaker Primary 
School, which 
may be affected 
by the proposals 
set out in the 
report 
  

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
this item 

Councillor 
Moncur 

70 – Children’s 
Centre Review 

Personal – He is 
a Member of the 
Children Centre 
Review Board 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
this item. 

Councillor Shaw 70 – Children’s 
Centre Review 

Personal - He is 
a Governor of 
Farnborough 
Road Infant 
School, which 
incorporates a 
Children’s 
Centre, which 
may be affected 
by the proposals 
in the report. 
  

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
this item. 



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH DECEMBER, 2011 
 

43 

Olive Carey – 
Head of Early 
Intervention and 
Prevention 

70 – Children’s 
Centre Review 

Personal – She 
is the Support 
Officer for the 
Children Centre 
Review Board 
 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
this item. 

Peter Morgan – 
Strategic Director 
- People 

70 – Children’s 
Centre Review 

Personal – He is 
a Member of the 
Children Centre 
Review Board 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
this item. 

  
 
67. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 10 November 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
68. CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet considered the joint report of the Strategic Director - Place 
and the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT which provided an update on 
the committed and uncommitted schemes in the Capital Programme, 
together with details of proposals for new capital schemes for 2012/13 on 
the basis of ‘invest to save’ revenue expenditure. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the progress made in relation to the delivery of committed capital 

schemes and particularly the potential for under- and over-spends 
related to those schemes, be noted; 

  
(2) a Cabinet Sub-Committee comprising of Councillors Booth, 

Fairclough, Moncur, Parry, Porter and Robertson be requested to 
consider which of the uncommitted capital schemes identified in the 
report should be approved for continuation or abandonment within 
the Capital Programme and submit its recommendations to the 
Cabinet and Council; 

  
(3) any underspends achieved within the committed Capital 

Programme, together with any approved funding associated with 
the abandonment of any uncommitted schemes referred to in 
Resolution 2 above, be in the first instance allocated to off-set any 
net overspends currently identified within the Capital Programme; 

  
(4) for any uncommitted scheme that the Council agree to continue 

within the Capital Programme as referred to in Resolution 2 above, 
the appropriate Officers be requested to re-evaluate the running 
costs and funding sources and report the findings back to the 



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH DECEMBER, 2011 
 

44 

Cabinet before a final decision is made to progress any such 
scheme; 

  
(5) the Council be requested to give approval to the inclusion of the 

following ‘invest to save’ capital schemes in the Capital Programme 
2012/13: 

  

• Convert traffic bollards to LED fittings - £109k 

• Convert traffic signs to LED fittings - £140k; 

• Adaptations to Foster Carers’ Residencies - Pilot Scheme - 
£200k; and 

  
(6) approval be given to the submission of a bid to the Heritage Lottery 

Fund for a contribution of £4.079m toward the cost of Phase II of 
the regeneration of Kings Gardens, Southport. 

  
 
69. MEOLS COP HIGH SCHOOL - LIBRARY AND TWO 

CLASSROOM EXTENSION  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Young People and 
Families which sought approval to the implementation of a capital scheme 
to provide a new library and two classroom extension at Meols Cop High 
School. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the proposed scheme to be funded from specific resources be 

included in the Capital Programme; and 
 
(2) the Head of Corporate Legal Services be requested to instruct 

Capita Symonds to manage the project. 
 
70. CHILDREN'S CENTRE REVIEW  
 
Further to Minute 32 of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Children’s Services) held on 22 November 2011, the Cabinet 
considered the report of the Director of Young People and Families on the 
consultation arrangements that had taken place on the reconfiguration of 
Sefton’s Children’s Centres. 
  
The report incorporated a copy of the report considered by the Children’s 
Centre’s Review Board and a copy of the Resolution passed by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services). 
  
The Cabinet also considered the content of a letter from Mrs. K. Sumner of 
Southport expressing concerns with the quality of the review process 
undertaken and objecting to the proposals in the report, together with the 
response of the Strategic  Director - People. 
  



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH DECEMBER, 2011 
 

45 

This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the letter from Mrs. K. Sumner of Southport and the response from 

the Strategic Director – People be noted; 
  
(2) the funding reduction continue to be implemented in line with the 

Council Resolution agreed on 3 March 2011; 
  
(3) a network of Children’s Centres across the Borough be maintained 

without the closure of any centres; 
  
(4) approval be given to the merger of centres across the Borough, in 

order to maintain an appropriate service delivery model to the 
communities they serve; 

  
(5) the Children’s Centre’s Review Board be requested to evaluate an 

alternative proposal presented by the Core Group for Freshfield 
Children’s Centre, subject to additional information being provided; 
and 

  
(6) approval be given to the use of £600,000 one-off Council reserves 

to underwrite the shortfall against the 2011/12 Children’s Centre’s 
saving target. 

  
 
71. MERSEYSIDE AND PARTNERS RESIDENTIAL FRAMEWORK 

AGREEMENT  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Young People and 
Families on the Residential Framework Agreement which had been 
developed with the Local Authorities in Merseyside, Cheshire and Wigan, 
for the procurement of residential services for looked after children and 
young people.  The report indicated that the procurement process had 
been concluded and agreement was sought to award the contracts to the 
successful providers in the following three service categories: 
  
1. Mainstream Residential 
2. Specialist/Therapeutic Residential 
3. Respite/Short Breaks. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) it be noted that the robust residential pricing framework had been 

procured following a fair and transparent tendering process; 
  
(2) the use of the pricing framework be approved; 
  
(3) the contracts be awarded to the following providers: 



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH DECEMBER, 2011 
 

46 

 
 Mainstream Residential: 
 
 Nugent Care 
 Together Trust 
 BetterCare Keys Limited 
 Supporting Futures 
 Considerate Care 
 Cherry Cottage 
 Building Bridges 
 Chamberlain Care 
 Milestone Care Homes 

Quality Protects Children Limited 
Good Foundations 
Care Assist Children’s Services 
Eastfield Group 
SILS Northwest 
Care Today (Children’s Services) 
ABC Care Limited 
Crossways  
New Pathways 
Teen Works Limited 

 
 Specialist/Therapeutic Residential: 
 
 Elizabeth Marland Children’s Respite Care Limited 
 Essandore Glenedge Support Limited 
 Birtenshaw 
 Nugent Care 

Westmount Children’s Home and Paramount Group Limited 
  

Respite/Short Breaks: 
 
 Nugent Care 
 Family Care Associates; and 
  
  

(4) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision, but had not been 
included in the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions and 
consequently, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Children’s Services) has been consulted under Rule 15 of the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution, on the 
decision being made by the Cabinet as a matter of urgency on the 
basis that it was impracticable to defer the decision until the 
commencement of the next Forward Plan, because of the 
timescales involved and the need to agree the new procurement 
arrangements in collaboration with other Local Authorities as soon 
as possible. 

 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH DECEMBER, 2011 
 

47 

 
72. MERSEY BUSINESS SUPPORT (ERDF 4.2) PROJECT  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment on 
the award of a European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) grant for 
the Merseyside Business Support Project.  The report also set out the 
proposed arrangements for the implementation of the project in Sefton, 
including staff recruitment through ring-fenced posts within the existing 
Invest Sefton Service. 
  
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the award of ERDF grant to Sefton for the Mersey Business 

Support ERDF 4.2 project be noted; 
  
(2) the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing be granted 

delegated authority to accept the offer letter; 
  
(3) the creation of 8 posts in the Built Environment Division (Economy 

and Tourism) to implement the project be approved; and 
  
(4) the Director of Built Environment be authorised to recruit to the 

posts, which are to be ring-fenced to staff in the self-funded 
Economy and Tourism Service. 

 
73. PROVISION OF PARKING ENFORCEMENT SERVICES  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment on 
the evaluation of the tenders received for the Parking Enforcement 
Services Contract. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contract for Parking Enforcement Services be awarded to NSL 
Limited of Ealing, London for a period of five years from 1 April 2012. 
 
74. SEFTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY - 

APPOINTMENT OF COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE 2011/12  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning on a request from the Liberal Democrat Group to change 
their representative on the Sefton Chamber of Commerce and Industry for 
the remainder of the Council year 2011/12. 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH DECEMBER, 2011 
 

48 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Booth be appointed as the Liberal Democrat Group 
representative on the Sefton Chamber of Commerce and Industry for the 
period expiring on 31 May 2012, in place of Councillor Lord Fearn. 
 
75. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion of 
the information from the press and public. 
 
76. TOWN LANE, KEW - HOUSING AND COMMERCIAL 

DEVELOPMENT SITE, SOUTHPORT  
 
Further to Minute No. 52 of the meeting held on 13 October 2011, the 
Cabinet considered the joint report of the Director of Built Environment and 
the Head of Corporate Legal Services on the negotiations held with Barratt 
David Wilson, the preferred developer for the Town Lane site, on the 
conditional contract for the purchase of the site and the proposed 
submission of a formal planning application for the site. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) it be noted that Barratt David Wilson (BDW) desires to enter into a 

conditional contract to purchase the site at Town Lane, Kew and 
submit a planning application; 

 
(2) the principal heads of terms for the disposal of the site negotiated 

by the Director of Built Environment, in consultation with the Head 
of Corporate Legal Services be noted; and 

 
(3) the Director of Built Environment be granted delegated authority, in 

consultation with the Head of Corporate Legal Services, to 
negotiate and conclude the final contracts with BDW, based on the 
principal heads of terms. 

 
 
 
 


